# CH \$1190.00 266971

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM322623

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | PARTIAL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (THIRD LIEN) |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |  |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|--|--|
| BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. |          | 11/03/2014     | NATIONAL ASSOCIATION:<br>UNITED STATES |  |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CHEMTURA CORPORATION                |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 199 BENSON ROAD                     |
| City:           | MIDDLEBURY                          |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                         |
| Postal Code:    | 06749                               |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE               |
| Name:           | CROMPTON COLORS INCORPORATED        |
| Street Address: | 199 BENSON ROAD                     |
| City:           | MIDDLEBURY                          |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                         |
| Postal Code:    | 06749                               |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE               |
| Name:           | GLCC LAUREL, LLC                    |
| Street Address: | 199 BENSON ROAD                     |
| City:           | MIDDLEBURY                          |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                         |
| Postal Code:    | 06749                               |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |
| Name:           | GREAT LAKES CHEMICAL CORPORATION    |
| Street Address: | 199 BENSON ROAD                     |
| City:           | MIDDLEBURY                          |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT                         |
| Postal Code:    | 06749                               |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE               |
|                 |                                     |

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005397 FRAME: 0931

900306636

| Registration Number: |          |                       |
|----------------------|----------|-----------------------|
|                      | 2669716  | ACRAMITE              |
| Registration Number: | 2260846  | ADEPT                 |
| Registration Number: | 4560776  | ANNIHILATE            |
| Registration Number: | 3624559  | ATTENDANT             |
| Registration Number: | 3676115  | ATTENDANT             |
| Registration Number: | 1640896  | BEAN GUARD            |
| Registration Number: | 4149704  | BELMONT               |
| Registration Number: | 3587616  | BI-LARV               |
| Registration Number: | 2942342  | BLIZZARD              |
| Registration Number: | 0765737  | B-NINE                |
| Registration Number: | 0753930  | CASORON               |
| Registration Number: | 0953392  | COMITE                |
| Registration Number: | 1091663  | DIMILIN               |
| Registration Number: | 4560775  | DOUBLETAKE            |
| Registration Number: | 1297311  | ENHANCE               |
| Serial Number:       | 86427410 | ENHANCE               |
| Registration Number: | 3262698  | FIRESTORM             |
| Registration Number: | 2512973  | FLORAMITE             |
| Registration Number: | 3679151  | FLUPRO                |
| Registration Number: | 1712864  | GRAIN GUARD           |
| Registration Number: | 1258197  | HI MOLY/CAPTAN        |
| Registration Number: | 3877183  | INOVATE               |
| Registration Number: | 1480304  | KERNEL GUARD          |
| Registration Number: | 1516981  | KERNEL GUARD          |
| Registration Number: | 1132500  | LIQUID MOLY           |
| Registration Number: | 0766976  | MH-30                 |
| Registration Number: | 1409149  | MICROMITE             |
| Registration Number: | 1120803  | NITRO-FIX             |
| Registration Number: | 0873293  | OFF-SHOOT-T           |
| Registration Number: | 0811553  | ОМІТЕ                 |
| Registration Number: | 2953669  | PACZOL                |
| Registration Number: | 0837381  | PLANTVAX              |
| Registration Number: | 2251422  | PROCURE               |
| Registration Number: | 3804013  | RANCONA               |
| Registration Number: | 0961833  | ROYALTAC              |
| Registration Number: | 1020137  | SORBATRAN             |
| Registration Number: | 3742887  | TEMPRANO              |
| Registration Number: | 1460567  | TERRAGUARD            |
| Registration Number: | 2586245  | TERRAMASTER TRADEMARK |

REEL. 005397 FRAME. 0932

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 0835756  | TERRAZOLE |
| Registration Number: | 3525377  | VETO      |
| Registration Number: | 4155194  | VIGILANT  |
| Registration Number: | 1364123  | VIGILANTE |
| Registration Number: | 4547778  | VITAFLO   |
| Registration Number: | 0862225  | VITAVAX   |
| Registration Number: | 3726464  | VITICURE  |
| Serial Number:       | 85885642 | VITRON    |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 650-838-3743

Email: JLIK@SHEARMAN.COM
Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN PETERSEN

Address Line 1: 3000 EL CAMINO REAL, 6TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 3232-654            |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | BENJAMIN PETERSEN   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /BENJAMIN PETERSEN/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 11/07/2014          |

## **Total Attachments: 12**

source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page1.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page2.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page3.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page4.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page5.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page6.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page7.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page8.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page9.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page10.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page11.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page11.tif source=0 - CEM Partial IP Release (3rd Lien)#page12.tif

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "*Release*") is made as of November 3, 2014, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (the "*Administrative Agent*"), in favor of Chemtura Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "*Company*") and each of the Persons listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (together with the Company, collectively, the "*Grantors*").

WHEREAS, the Company and the Subsidiary Borrowers (together with the Company, the "Borrowers") entered into a Senior Secured Revolving Facility Credit Agreement dated as of November 10, 2010, as amended and restated as of December 4, 2013 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with the Administrative Agent and the Lender Parties and the other agents party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantors party thereto executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 2010, amended and restated as of December 4, 2013, made by the Grantors party thereto to the Administrative Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors party thereto executed and delivered (i) that certain Third Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to certain intellectual property, including the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) (such intellectual property, collectively, the "Pledged IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 18, 2014 at Reel 033360, Frame 0325; with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 18, 2014 at Reel 005325, Frame 0738; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors desire to transfer certain of their respective assets, including a portion of the Pledged IP Collateral, to certain third parties, and has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in such Pledged IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Partial Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby terminates and releases all of the Administrative Agent's security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the following portion of the Pledged IP Collateral (collectively, the "*Released IP Collateral*"):
  - a. all patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (the "*Patents*");

- b. all trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto, together, in each case, with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "*Trademarks*");
- c. all copyright registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule D</u> hereto (the "*Copyrights*");
- d. all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- e. any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- f. any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any of the foregoing, except for any and all proceeds received by the Grantors from the transfer of the Released IP Collateral in connection with which this Release is made.

The foregoing release of the Released IP Collateral shall be limited only to the Released IP Collateral, made by the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Grantors as of the date hereof. The release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Released IP Collateral shall not be construed to evidence or reflect the payment or satisfaction of any of the indebtedness or other obligations of the Company, GLCC or any of their affiliates (excluding the other Grantors) to the Administrative Agent or any of the Secured Parties. The foregoing release of the Released IP Collateral is made without any representation or warranty by the Administrative Agent as to the Released IP Collateral.

SECTION 2. Recordation. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer or relevant governmental authority record this Release. The Administrative Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantors any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which a Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests (at such Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

SECTION 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as the Administrative Agent

By \_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Partial Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Third Lien)

## Schedule A

### **Grantors**

- 1. CHEMTURA CORPORATION
- 2. CROMPTON COLORS INCORPORATED
- 3. GLCC LAUREL, LLC
- 4. GREAT LAKES CHEMICAL CORPORATION

# Schedule B

# **Patents**

| Country          | Application<br>Date | Grant<br>Date | Application<br>Number | Patent<br>Number | Title  | Current<br>Owner                                  | Record<br>Owner                                   |
|------------------|---------------------|---------------|-----------------------|------------------|--|---|---|
| United<br>States | 2001-11-13          | 2002-09-17    | 10/007867             | 6451835          | Pesticidal Fluoroethyl<br>Pyrazole Derivatives                                       | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 2002-11-14          | 2004-03-16    | 10/294315             | 6706895          | 4-Methoxybiphenyl<br>Hydrazone Derivatives   | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 2005-03-28          | 2008-11-04    | 11/092493             | 7446119          | Miticidal Triazolidine<br>Derivatives  | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 2007-05-16          | 2008-07-15    | 11/804282             | 7399757          | Pesticidal Diazene<br>Oxide Carboxylates   | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 2008-02-20          | 2009-03-31    | 12/070833             | 7511029          | Pesticidal Diazene<br>Oxide Carboxylates   | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1995-06-07          | 1997-12-02    | 08/485291             | 5693827          | Treatment of HIV<br>Infections and<br>Compounds Useful<br>Therein                    | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1994-08-24          | 1998-07-07    | 08/295117             | 5777110          | Wood Preservative<br>Oxathiazines  | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1997-05-08          | 1998-10-20    | 08/852939             | 5824704          | Anti-Viral Aromatic O-<br>Alkylated Oximes,<br>Ethers and Thioethers                 | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1996-03-22          | 1998-05-26    | 08/620590             | 5756813          | Hindered Aromatic<br>Ester Compounds<br>Useful as Anti-Viral<br>Agents               | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1996-05-02          | 1998-02-17    | 08/642832             | 5719103          | Powder Formulation<br>Useful for Seed<br>Treatment and Foliar<br>Treatment of Plants | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1995-03-29          | 1996-12-03    | 08/412632             | 5580544          | Paste Formulation Useful for Seed Treatment and Foliar Treatment of Plants           | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura        | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura        |

|                  |            |            |           |         |  | Canada  | Canada  |
|------------------|------------|------------|-----------|---------|--|---|---|
|                  |            |            |           |         |  | Co./Cie.  | Co./Cie.  |
| United<br>States | 1995-07-05 | 1996-10-22 | 08/498102 | 5567723 | Hydrazine Derivatives  | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1995-11-30 | 1997-12-09 | 08/565493 | 5696151 | Compounds Useful for<br>the Inhibition of the<br>Replication of HIV-1<br>and HIV-1 Mutants | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1997-08-21 | 1999-02-16 | 08/915762 | 5872121 | Pesticidal Hydrazide<br>Derivatives  | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1997-05-23 | 2004-03-23 | 09/889250 | 6710077 | Method for Preventing<br>the Transmission of HIV<br>to Uninfected Cells                    | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1997-05-27 | 2000-05-02 | 08/863387 | 6057370 | Benzoylurea Insecticides on Gene- Modified Bt Cotton                                       | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1996-10-24 | 1999-02-23 | 08/736309 | 5874465 | Hydrazinecarboxylate<br>Miticides and<br>Insecticides                                      | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1997-12-12 | 1999-06-22 | 08/989377 | 5914351 | Anti-Viral Aromatic<br>Hydrazones  | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1997-10-14 | 1998-09-08 | 08/950609 | 5804579 | Insecticidal Oxadiazine<br>Compounds   | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1998-05-13 | 2001-06-12 | 09/403482 | 6245712 | Chemical Pinching Method and Composition   | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1998-09-18 | 2002-04-23 | 09/486903 | 6376430 | Enhancement of Seed<br>Yield of Soybeans by a<br>Substituted<br>Benzoylurea                | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1997-11-04 | 1999-02-09 | 08/963714 | 5869504 | Pesticidal Tetrazole<br>Derivatives  | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1998-02-12 | 2000-01-04 | 09/022616 | 6011034 | Insecticidal<br>Dihydrooxadiazine<br>Compounds   | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and                    | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and                    |

|                  |            |            |           |         |   | Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                   | Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie.                    |
|------------------|------------|------------|-----------|---------|---|--|---|
| United<br>States | 1998-03-16 | 1999-10-12 | 09/039769 | 5965749 | Process for Synthesizing<br>Substituted 2-Benzo (b)<br>Thiophenecarboxylic<br>Acids and Salts Thereof | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 2002-01-16 | 2003-02-04 | 10/046387 | 6514911 | Substituted Oxadiazines<br>Useful as Pesticides   | Chemtura<br>Corporation  | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1999-04-07 | 2000-02-01 | 09/287854 | 6020355 | Pesticidal Tetrazole<br>Derivatives   | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1999-11-01 | 2001-08-21 | 09/431197 | 6278022 | Process for the Preparation of Insecticidal Phenylhydrazine Derivatives                               | Chemtura<br>Corporation  | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1999-11-01 | 2000-12-26 | 09/430961 | 6166243 | Process for the Preparation of Insecticidal Phenylhydrazine Derivatives                               | Chemtura<br>Corporation  | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |
| United<br>States | 1999-09-17 | 2000-11-07 | 09/398649 | 6143780 | N-Arylmethylthioanilide<br>Compounds Useful for<br>the Inhibition of the<br>Replication of HIV        | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1999-09-17 | 2000-01-25 | 09/399283 | 6017947 | Heterocyclic Carbodithioperoxyimidi c Compounds Useful for the Inhibition of the Replication of HIV   | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 1999-10-06 | 2000-07-25 | 09/413072 | 6093843 | 4-Hydroxybiphenyl<br>Hydrazide Derivatives  | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie. |
| United<br>States | 2000-02-28 | 2001-06-05 | 09/514701 | 6242385 | Enhancement of<br>Seed/Fruit/Nut Yields<br>from Flowering Plants                                      | Chemtura<br>Corporation  | Chemtura<br>Corporation                           |

| Country       | Application | Grant | Application | Patent  | Title                 | Current     | Record          |
|---------------|-------------|-------|-------------|---------|-----------------------|-------------|-----------------|
|               | Date        | Date  | Number      | Number  |                       | Owner       | Owner           |
| United States | 2002-11-14  | 2004- | 10/294315   | 6706895 | 4-Methoxybiphenyl     | Chemtura    | Chemtura        |
|               |             | 03-16 |             |         | Hydrazone Derivatives | Corporation | Corporation and |
|               |             |       |             |         |                       | and         | Chemtura Canada |
|               |             |       |             |         |                       | Chemtura    | Co./Cie.        |
|               |             |       |             |         |                       | Canada      |                 |
|               |             |       |             |         |                       | Co./Cie.    |                 |

| United States | 2003-09-10 | 2005-<br>11-01 | 10/659411 | 6960669 | Improved Utilization of Phosphorous Pentasulfide in Thionylations Using Phase Transfer Catalysis | Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                   | Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                |
|---------------|------------|----------------|-----------|---------|--|--|--|
| United States | 1995-06-07 | 1997-<br>12-02 | 08/485291 | 5693827 | Treatment of HIV<br>Infections and<br>Compounds Useful<br>Therein                                | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1994-08-24 | 1998-<br>07-07 | 08/295117 | 5777110 | Wood Preservative<br>Oxathiazines  | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.          |
| United States | 1994-11-30 | 1997-<br>09-02 | 08/346819 | 5663199 | Anti-Viral Aromatic O-<br>Alkylated Oximes, Esters<br>and Thioethers                             | Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                   | Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                |
| United States | 1997-05-08 | 1998-<br>10-20 | 08/852939 | 5824704 | Anti-Viral Aromatic O-<br>Alkylated Oximes, Ethers<br>and Thioethers                             | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1994-11-30 | 1996-<br>08-27 | 08/346811 | 5550280 | Hindered Aromatic Ester<br>Compounds Useful as<br>Anti-Viral Agents                              | Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                   | Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                |
| United States | 1996-03-22 | 1998-<br>05-26 | 08/620590 | 5756813 | Hindered Aromatic Ester<br>Compounds Useful as<br>Anti-Viral Agents                              | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1996-05-02 | 1998-<br>02-17 | 08/642832 | 5719103 | Powder Formulation<br>Useful for Seed<br>Treatment and Foliar<br>Treatment of Plants             | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1995-03-29 | 1996-<br>12-03 | 08/412632 | 5580544 | Paste Formulation<br>Useful for Seed<br>Treatment and Foliar<br>Treatment of Plants              | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1995-09-14 | 1997-<br>08-05 | 08/528451 | 5654441 | Synthesis of 1,3-<br>Oxathiolane Sulfoxide<br>Compounds  | Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                   | Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                |
| United States | 1995-07-05 | 1996-<br>10-22 | 08/498102 | 5567723 | Hydrazine Derivatives  | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1995-11-30 | 1997-<br>12-09 | 08/565493 | 5696151 | Compounds Useful for<br>the Inhibition of the<br>Replication of HIV-1 and<br>HIV-1 Mutants       | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1996-10-24 | 1999-<br>02-23 | 08/736309 | 5874465 | Hydrazinecarboxylate<br>Miticides and<br>Insecticides  | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and                                   | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada             |

|               |            |                |           |         |   | Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie.                                   | Co./Cie.   |
|---------------|------------|----------------|-----------|---------|---|--|--|
| United States | 1997-12-12 | 1999-<br>06-22 | 08/989377 | 5914351 | Anti-Viral Aromatic<br>Hydrazones   | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1997-10-14 | 1998-<br>09-08 | 08/950609 | 5804579 | Insecticidal Oxadiazine<br>Compounds  | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1997-11-04 | 1999-<br>02-09 | 08/963714 | 5869504 | Pesticidal Tetrazole<br>Derivatives   | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1998-02-12 | 2000-<br>01-04 | 09/022616 | 6011034 | Insecticidal Dihydrooxadiazine Compounds  | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1998-03-16 | 1999-<br>10-12 | 09/039769 | 5965749 | Process for Synthesizing<br>Substituted 2-Benzo (b)<br>Thiophenecarboxylic<br>Acids and Salts Thereof | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1999-04-07 | 2000-<br>02-01 | 09/287854 | 6020355 | Pesticidal Tetrazole<br>Derivatives   | Chemtura Corporation and Chemtura Canada Co./Cie.                | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1999-09-17 | 2000-<br>11-07 | 09/398649 | 6143780 | N-Arylmethylthioanilide<br>Compounds Useful for<br>the Inhibition of the<br>Replication of HIV        | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1999-09-17 | 2000-<br>01-25 | 09/399283 | 6017947 | Heterocyclic Carbodithioperoxyimidic Compounds Useful for the Inhibition of the Replication of HIV    | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |
| United States | 1999-10-06 | 2000-<br>07-25 | 09/413072 | 6093843 | 4-Hydroxybiphenyl<br>Hydrazide Derivatives  | Chemtura<br>Corporation<br>and<br>Chemtura<br>Canada<br>Co./Cie. | Chemtura<br>Corporation and<br>Chemtura Canada<br>Co./Cie. |

# Schedule C

# Trademarks

| MarkName   | Country          | Current<br>Application<br>Date | Current<br>Registration<br>Date | Current<br>Application<br>Number | Current<br>Registration<br>Number | Current<br>Owner        | Record<br>Owner         |
|------------|------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| ACRAMITE   | United<br>States | 2000-04-10                     | 2002-12-31                      | 076/02164<br>0                   | 2669716                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| ADEPT      | United<br>States | 1998-04-22                     | 1999-07-13                      | 75/471990                        | 2260846                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| ANNIHILATE | United<br>States | 2012-06-15                     | 2014-07-01                      | 85653470                         | 4560776                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| ATTENDANT  | United<br>States | 2008-08-11                     | 2009-05-19                      | 77/544049                        | 3624559                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| ATTENDANT  | United<br>States | 2009-02-17                     | 2009-09-01                      | 77/671655                        | 3676115                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| BEAN GUARD | United<br>States | 1989-12-26                     | 1991-04-09                      | 74014200                         | 1640896                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| BELMONT    | United<br>States | 2011-09-29                     | 2012-05-29                      | 85435415                         | 4149704                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| BI-LARV    | United<br>States | 2006-09-25                     | 2009-03-10                      | 77006868                         | 3587616                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| BLIZZARD   | United<br>States | 2000-10-06                     | 2005-04-19                      | 76/141338                        | 2942342                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| B-NINE     | United<br>States | 1963-08-13                     | 1964-03-03                      | 174997                           | 0765737                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| CASORON    | United<br>States | 1962-10-23                     | 1963-08-06                      | 000015574                        | 0753930                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| COMITE     | United<br>States | 1971-05-27                     | 1973-02-20                      | 393281                           | 953392                            | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| DIMILIN    | United<br>States | 1977-04-12                     | 1978-05-23                      | 000012244<br>8                   | 1091663                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| DOUBLETAKE | United<br>States | 2012-06-15                     | 2014-07-01                      | 85653461                         | 4560775                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| ENHANCE    | United<br>States | 1983-09-15                     | 1984-09-25                      | 443833                           | 1297311                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| ENHANCE    | United<br>States | 2014-10-17                     |                                 | 86427410                         |                                   | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| FIRESTORM  | United<br>States | 2005-08-05                     | 2007-07-10                      | 78686504                         | 3262698                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| FLORAMITE  | United<br>States | 1998-03-02                     | 2001-11-27                      | 75443383                         | 2512973                           | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |

| FLUPRO            | United<br>States | 2009-02-06 | 2009-09-08 | 77665136  | 3679151 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
|-------------------|------------------|------------|------------|-----------|---------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| GRAIN GUARD       | United<br>States | 1990-11-28 | 1992-09-08 | 74118830  | 1712864 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| HI<br>MOLY/CAPTAN | United<br>States | 1981-12-21 | 1983-11-22 | 73342516  | 1258197 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| INOVATE           | United<br>States | 2006-09-20 | 2010-11-16 | 77002998  | 3877183 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| KERNEL GUARD      | United<br>States | 1986-09-25 | 1988-03-15 | 73621905  | 1480304 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| KERNEL GUARD      | United<br>States | 1987-05-26 | 1988-12-20 | 73663032  | 1516981 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| LIQUID MOLY       | United<br>States | 1978-07-24 | 1980-04-08 | 73179300  | 1132500 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| MH-30             | United<br>States | 1963-04-17 | 1964-03-24 | 166955    | 766976  | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| MICROMITE         | United<br>States | 1985-09-30 | 1986-09-16 | 561013    | 1409149 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| NITRO-FIX         | United<br>States | 1978-07-24 | 1979-06-26 | 73179537  | 1120803 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| OFF-SHOOT-T       | United<br>States | 1968-12-19 | 1969-07-22 | 314855    | 873293  | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| OMITE             | United<br>States | 1964-05-23 | 1966-07-26 | 0194086   | 0811553 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| PACZOL            | United<br>States | 2003-10-23 | 2005-05-17 | 78317510  | 2953669 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| PLANTVAX          | United<br>States | 1966-08-29 | 1967-10-24 | 72253371  | 0837381 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| PROCURE           | United<br>States | 1998-04-22 | 1999-06-08 | 75/472476 | 2251422 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| RANCONA           | United<br>States | 2008-10-09 | 2010-06-15 | 77589064  | 3804013 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| ROYALTAC          | United<br>States | 1972-06-12 | 1973-06-26 | 426949    | 0961833 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| SORBATRAN         | United<br>States | 1973-06-18 | 1975-09-09 | 0460629   | 1020137 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| TEMPRANO          | United<br>States | 2008-01-08 | 2010-01-26 | 77366152  | 3742887 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| TERRAGUARD        | United<br>States | 1986-06-19 | 1987-10-13 | 604949    | 1460567 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| TERRAMASTER       | United<br>States | 2000-05-18 | 2002-06-25 | 76051222  | 2586245 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |

| TERRAZOLE | United<br>States | 1966-03-21 | 1967-09-26 | 000024150<br>5 | 835756  | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
|-----------|------------------|------------|------------|----------------|---------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| VETO      | United<br>States | 2007-10-05 | 2008-10-28 | 77297303       | 3525377 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| VIGILANT  | United<br>States | 2011-03-02 | 2012-06-05 | 85/255448      | 4155194 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| VIGILANTE | United<br>States | 1985-04-19 | 1985-10-08 | 73533178       | 1364123 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| VITAFLO   | United<br>States | 2007-09-20 | 2014-06-10 | 77284121       | 4547778 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| VITAVAX   | United<br>States | 1966-08-29 | 1968-12-24 | 253369         | 862225  | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| VITICURE  | United<br>States | 2008-10-09 | 2009-12-15 | 77589504       | 3726464 | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |
| VITRON    | United<br>States | 2013-03-25 |            | 85885642       |         | Chemtura<br>Corporation | Chemtura<br>Corporation |

**RECORDED: 11/07/2014**